meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for results prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. In addition, Luxottica Group�s
method of calculating operating performance excluding the impact of changes in exchange rates may differ from methods used by other
companies. See table above for a reconciliation of the operating measures excluding the impact of fluctuations in currency exchange
rates to their most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measures. The adjusted financial measures should be used as a supplement
to U.S. GAAP results to assist the reader in better understanding the operational performance of the Company.

13

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

20

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2005,

PURSUANT TO CONSOB REGULATION N. 27021 OF APRIL 7, 2000 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSOB
COMMUNICATION DME/5015175 DATED MARCH 10, 2005.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

In thousands of Euro (1)
US GAAP
2005

IFRS 2
Stock
option

IFRS 3
Business

combination

IAS 19
Tfr &
Pension

IAS 38
Intangibles

IAS 39
Derivatives

Total
IAS/IFRS
Adjustment

IAS / IFRS
2005

NET SALES 3,251,948 3,251,948
COST OF SALES (1,020,223) 699 699 (1,019,525)
GROSS PROFIT 2,231,725 699 699 2,232,423
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (1,162,830) (1,162,830)
ROYALTIES (48,548) (48,548)
ADVERTISING EXPENSES (213,219) (644) (644) (213,863)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (310,613) (5,453) 1,366 1,774 (2,314) (312,927)
TRADEMARK AMORTIZATION (39,415) (39,415)
TOTAL (1,774,625) (5,453) 1,366 1,774 (644) (2,958) (1,777,583)

OPERATING INCOME 457,100 (5,453) 1,366 2,473 (644) (2,259) 454,841
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (49,163) (49,163)
INTEREST INCOME 4,188 424 424 4,612
OTHER - NET 7,665 7,665
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
NET (37,310) 424 424 (36,886)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 419,790 (5,453) 1,366 2,473 (644) 424 (1,835) 417,955
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES (155,322) (546) (894) 258 (151) (1,334) (156,656)
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST IN INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIESMINORITY
INTEREST IN INCOME 264,468 (5,453) 819 1,579 (386) 273 (3,169) 261,298
OF CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES (7,753) (7,753)
NET INCOME 256,715 (5,453) 819 1,579 (386) 273 (3,169) 253,545
EARNINGS PER SHARE
(ADS) (1) 0.57 0.56

0.57 0.56

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

21

FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS
PER SHARE (ADS) (1)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING
SHARES 449,805,613 449,805,613
FULLY DILUTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF SHARES 452,757,366 452,757,366

Notes :

(1) Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

14

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

22

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.